
 1

          October 22, 2002 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of     Regular Meeting of 
The Hermosa Beach City Council      November 12, 2002 
 

PROJECT NO. CIP 01-159 STREET IMPROVEMENTS – HILLCREST DRIVE &  
RHODES STREET FROM 18TH STREET TO 21ST STREET AND 18TH STREET  

FROM PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY TO PROSPECT AVENUE 
AWARD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the City Council: 
 

1. Award the construction contract for Project No. CIP 01-159 Street Improvements – Hillcrest 
Drive & Rhodes Street from 18th Street to 21st Street and 18th Street from Pacific Coast 
Highway to Prospect Avenue to Sialic Contractors Corporation dba Shawnan of Downey, 
California, in the amount of $323,323.00; and 

 
2. Authorize the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest the construction contract subject 

to approval by the City Attorney; and 
 

3. Authorize the Director of Public Works to make minor changes as necessary within the 
contingency of $33,000.00. 

 
Summary: 
 
On September 10, 2002, City Council authorized advertising for bids.  The project was advertised in 
the Easy Reader, Green Sheet (Construction News Reporter), and Construction Market Data.  A total 
of 10 bid packages were picked up by the contractors.  The City Clerk received 5 bids by the closing 
date of October 17, 2002.  The bids were publicly opened and read aloud.  The bid results are as 
follows: 
 

BIDDER CITY TOTAL BID AMOUNT 

1. Sialic Contractors Corp. dba Shawnan Downey, CA $323,323.00 

2. Palp, Inc. dba Excel Paving Long Beach, CA $355,020.00 

3. Alliance Streetworks Anaheim, CA $364,299.00  

4. Sequel Contractors Santa Fe Springs, CA $365,260.00 

5. Clarke Contracting Corporation Lawndale, CA $435,390.00 

 

All bids were responsive.  The price of the apparent low bidder, Shawnan, is $1,677.00 (approximately 
half a percent) below the engineer’s estimate of $325,000. 



 2

 
Analysis: 
 
The proposed scope of work consists of cold milling the existing concrete pavement and overlay of 
asphalt concrete, installation of storm drain lines, catch basins and a manhole, traffic markings & 
signage and placement of 3 speed humps on Hillcrest Drive. 
 
Once the construction contract is approved, construction is scheduled to begin in December 2002 and 
the completion of construction is anticipated in March 2003.  The allowed construction time is 60 
working days from the date the Notice to Proceed is issued.  
 
Staff has reviewed the bid documents of the low bidder, Shawnan, and has found them to be in order.  
The references were verified be contacting the Cities of Manhattan Beach, La Puente and Chino.  
Additionally, the contractor’s license was found to be valid and current by checking with the 
Department of Consumer Affairs.  
 
Fiscal Impact: 
 
The project funding sources are as follows: 
 

FUNDING SOURCE FY 01-02 
APPROPRIATIONS 

1) 115 STATE GAS TAX FUND 150,000 
2) 160 SEWER FUND 100,000 
3) 301 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 340,000 

TOTALS $590,000 
 
Sufficient funds are available for construction; therefore, no additional appropriation is needed. 
 
 
Attachments: Project Location Map 
   
 
Respectfully submitted,    Concur:  
 
 
 
__________________________________ __________________________________ 
Kenneth Kim      Harold C. Williams, P.E.  
Assistant Engineer     Director of Public Works/City Engineer 
 
 
 
Noted for Fiscal Impact:    Concur:  
  
 
 
__________________________________ __________________________________ 
Viki Copeland     Stephen Burrell 
Finance Director     City Manager 



 3

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

F:\B95\PWFILES\CCITEMS\01-159 Award Construction Contract 11-12-02.doc 


