
           July 21, 2003 
 
Honorable Mayor and Members of               Regular Meeting of 
The Hermosa Beach City Council                August 12, 2003 
 
 

PROJECT NO. CIP 01-159 STREET IMPROVEMENTS HILLCREST DRIVE & RHODES 
STREET FROM 18TH TO 21ST STREET; 18TH PLACE FROM PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY 

TO PROSPECT AVENUE - ACCEPTANCE 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the City Council: 
 

1. Accept the work by Sialic Contractors Corporation dba Shawnan for Project No. 
CIP 01-159 Street Improvements Hillcrest Drive & Rhodes Street from 18TH to 
21ST Street; 18TH Place from Pacific Coast Highway to Prospect Avenue. 

 
2. Authorize the Mayor to sign the Notice of Completion; and 

 
3. Authorize Staff to release payment to Sialic Contractors Corporation dba 

Shawnan (10% retained for 35 days following filing of Notice of Completion). 
 
Background: 
 
On November 12, 2002 City Council approved the award of the construction contract for Project 
CIP No. 01-159 Street Improvements Hillcrest Drive & Rhodes Street from 18TH to 21ST Street; 
18TH Place from Pacific Coast Highway to Prospect Avenue to Sialic Contractors Corporation 
dba Shawnan based on their bid amount of $323,000.  The approved budget for this project is 
$356,323.00, which includes a contingency of $33,000.00.  The proposed work included cold 
milling of pavement, removal of curb and gutter, the installation of AC pavement, AC curb and 
gutter, cross-gutter, driveways, storm drain pipeline and catch basins.  On May 27, 2003, an 
additional appropriated funding of $52,873.48 was authorized due to the need for extra work 
encountered during the construction of the storm drain improvements.   
 
The contractor has completed the work to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works/City 
Engineer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2

 
Analysis: 
 
1. The project was constructed according to the plans, specifications and change orders 

prepared by Staff.  Therefore, Staff recommends acceptance of the work as complete. 
 
2. The project was completed on schedule. 

 
 

Start date:      January 21, 2003 
Contract time:     60 working days 
Time Suspended:     5 working days 
Time Extension:     15 working days 
Date of completion:     May 12, 2003 

 
 

Fiscal Impact: 
 
Contract Amount:     $323,323 
Contingency Amount:    $33,000 
Additional Appropriated Funding:   $52,873.48 
Total Funding:     $409,196.48 
 
Contract Amount:     $323,323 
Total Change Orders:     $81,300.55 
Total Contract Amount:    $404,623.55 
 
The project was completed under budget and the remaining unexpended project balance is 
approximately $4,573. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted,    Concur: 
 
 
 
             
Frank J. Senteno     Richard D. Morgan, P.E.      
Assistant Engineer     Director of Public Works/City Engineer   
 
 
Noted for Fiscal Impact:    Concur:     
 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
Viki Copeland     Stephen Burrell 



 3

Finance Director     City Manager 
 

F:\B95\PWFILES\CCITEMS\01-159 acceptance-Hillcrest 08-12-03.doc 


